Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger Library,
Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

The Arthur and Elizabeth

SCHLESINGER LIBRARY
on the History of Women
inAmerka

RADCLIFFE COLLEGE

This projec t was funded by The
Rockefeller Foundation, The
Blanchard Foundation and the
National Institute on Aging.

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger Library,
Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

Black Women Oral History Project
Interview with
EVA B. DYKES
November JO -

De~emher

l, 1977

Schlesinger Library, Radcliffe College

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

<§) Radcliffe College

1980

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

The interviews in the Black Women Oral History Project
are dedicated to the memory of
Letitia

l~oods

Brown

whose enthusiastic encouragement and wise counsel
made the project possible

This project was funded by
The Rockefeller Foundation

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

All uses of this transcript of an interview conducted by
Dr. Merze Tate with Dr. Eva B. Dykes on November 30 and
December 1, 1977, are covered by a legal agreement between the
Schlesinger Library, Radcliffe College, and Eva B. Dykes, dated
December 27, 1979 .

No part of this transcript may be photocopied

'

or otherwise reproduced

l~ithout

the permission of the Director of

the Schlesi nger Libra r y .

All rights in the transcript, including copyright and the
right to publish, are reserved to the Schlesinger Library,
Radc liffe Coll ege.

No part of this manuscript may be quoted

for publica tion without the permission of the Director of the
Schlesinger Library.

Requests to quote for publication should be addressed to the
Director, Schlesinger Library, Radcli f fe College, 10 Garden Street,
Cambridge,

~~ssachusetts

02138, and should include identification

of the specific passages to be quoted, anticipated use of the passages,
and identification of the user.

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

The Schlesinger Library
Radcliffe College
3 James Street
Cambridge, Massachusetts

02138

STATEMENT TO BE SIGNED BY READERS
I have read the statement covering the uses of this manuscript at

the beginning of this oral history memoir and I agree to abide by
the restrictions stated therein:
Librarian's
Signature of Reader
Address
Date
Initials

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

INTRODUCTION

In July 1976 the Schlesinger Library, with a two-year grant from The
Rockefeller Foundation, began a project of recording the autobiographical
memoirs of a group of black American women 70 years of age and older.

The

purpose of the project was to develop a body of resource material on the
lives and contributions of black women in the twentieth century, especially

available to researchers and students interested in the struggl es of women
and racial minorities in t he Uniterl States.
women who have made strong impacts on

th~ir

professions or through voluntary servic e .

The proj ect has focused o n
communities through their
Intervi ewees have been ac t ive i n

such fields as education, government, the arts, business, medicine, and lat.;,
In the past the black woman often has r.ot created a written record of
her experiences, and when such a record has been created, it is not usua lly
found i n libraries or archives, the traditional r epositories for historic al
documents.

One means of atte!!lpting to capture anc preserve such lives i s

the oral interview, which explores the influences and events that have shaped
each woman's experience and gives her an opportunity to reflect on the past
and to present her point of view on historical events.

The interviews of

the Black Women Oral History Project offer fresh source material that can
add an important dimension to the stucy of the history of the United Sta tes.
They supplement and comment on other sources as they examine the act i ve
participation of a group whose members were previousl y overl ooked as being
only shaped by historical events .

• • •••

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

ii

Eva Beatrice Dykes has devoted a great portion of her academic career
to Oakwood College in Huntsville, Alabama.

Originally a small four-year

college, Oakwood was accredited and its curriculum expanded, due in large
part to her unflagging efforts.

In 1973 she was honored by having the library

at the college named the Eva B. Dykes Library.
Born in Washington, D.C., on August 13, 1893, Eva Dykes

gret~

up and

attended public schools there, including the M Street High School, now
.ld

Dunbar High School .

kno~

Following the ..xamplL of scveral membe r s of her family ,

she enrolled at Howard Univers i ty, studying several languages, English literature,
mathematics, and mu s ic.

After graduation from Howard, she spent a year at

Radcliffe College,earning an A.B. there as well.

It was her maternal uncle,

Dr. James Howard, who encouraged her to continue with her education.

With his

help and scholarships from Radclif fe, she worked for a master's degree and
doctorate in English philology.

Dr. Dykes joined Sadi e T.M. Alexander and

Georgiana Simpson in 1921 as the first black women to earn Ph.D. degrees.
After teaching at Dunbar High School, Dr. Dykes was appointed to the
faculty of Howard University by Dr. Mordecai Johnson.

She taught there in the

Department of English from 1929 to 1944, and was voted the best all-around
teacher in the university by the faculty of the College of Liberal Arts.
Having become a Seventh-day Adventist, she combined her religious conviction
and her academic interests by accepting an invitation in 1944 to teach at
Oakwood College, an Adventist school in Huntsville, Alabama.

She was the

first instructor at the college with a doctorate and quickly became involved
With the school's efforts to achieve accreditation, which it did in 1958.

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

iii

In addition to teaching, she maintained an active interest in the
Seventh-day Adventist church and in music.

Often she has been able to combine

her two interests, by directing the church choir, playing piano or organ for
church services, and by conducting the Oakwood College choir in a production
of Handel's Messiah.
The author of several books, including The Negro in English Romantic
Thought, Dr. Dykes writes frequently for religious and educational journals.
She has

coedited a collection called Readings for Negro Schools and Colleges

and has prepared several manuals for teachers of English and of linguistics.
Among her many awards and honors are election to Phi Beta Kappa while
at Radcliffe, an award from the American Association of University Women, and
the Howard University Alumni Award for distinguished .Postgraduate achievement.
She frequently represents the church at religious conferences, traveling as far
as Geneva, Switzerland, to speak on behalf of the Seventh-day Adventists.
In 1968, Dr. Dykes retired and moved to Virginia.

Two years later she

was called back to Oakwood by its president, Dr. Frank Hale.

She was provided

with a cottage on the campus and has kept busy working with individual students.
She has donated some of her papers to the Moorland-Spingarn Collection at
Howard University, and the rest remain at Oakwood College.

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

'

•

l!va Dykes
J u ne 27 , 1920

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

BLACK lWXEN ORAL HISTORY PROJECT

Interview with Eva Dykes

ERRATUI't

Page 21, last two lines should read:
that was put out by Dr. Hervyn A. 1.rarren, who at present
is the Academic Dean at Oak~>ood College.
Page ii, Index, five lines from bottom:
Warren, Mervyn

21

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger Library,
Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

INTERVIEI~

WITH EVA B. DYKES

Merze Tate:

The date is December 1, 1977. The place is
5024 Oakwood Road, the home of Dr. Eva B.
D¥kes, which is located-- and a lovely home it
is, too, a three-bedroom, rambler type cottage-opposite the Blake Center of Oakwood College.
The day is pleasant, although December first,
brisk and clear, not too hot and not too cold.
Now Dr. Dykes, you know I'm very happy that you
agreed to be included in this project of Radcliffe College, because Radcliffe is extremely
proud of you, as one, I think, of the first of
thE'i:r <:ol ored Ph.D. grad ull tes, and we '11 come to
that later. We were all pleased when you
decided that it was time now for the interview.

Eva B. Dykes:

Well, I'm very glad that you are here. Whatever
I can do to help you, I shall do, with pleasure.

Merze Tate:

Fine. Now, we like to begin with our roots.
That's become extremely popular, of course, since
Haley's Roots.

Eva B. Dykes:

Yes.

Merze Tate:

Anything that you wish to tell us about your
parents, or your grandparents, the background,
your birth date, if you wish, and just any information on your background we'll be very happy
to have, because I know it's an important part
of your later education, and your excellent
career.

Eva B. Dykes:

Well, I had three uncles to graduate from Howard
University, before I was born. Two of them I
never saw, but their names are listed in the
directory of Howard University alumni. In addition to that, I had a baby sister who attended
the academy at Howard. Then I had a sister,
Florence, who was in the School of Education, to
graduate from Howard. My father also was a
graduate from Howard University, and for that
reason Dean Cook would often call me a daughter
of the university.

Merze Tate:

Interesting.

Eva B. Dykes:

I was born in Washington, D.C., on August 13, 1893.

Now where were you born?

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

2

MT:

Now your parents were born in the nearby area, or in the Washington region?

EBD:

My father was born in Maryland, where the Catholics settled, as you know.
Ny mother was born also in Maryland, but she came to \~ashington at a very
early age, when she was a child. My grandparents moved from Maryland to
D.C. It was in a section of Washington on the outskirts. The boundary
was about five blocks from where I lived. But the section where I was
born is now included in the Washington area.

MT:

Yes. Do you remember anything about your grandparents, either from your
memory or hearsay?

EBD:

Well, I remember something that I can appreciate very well now, since I
am a senior citizen. I can remember passing him on the street and saying,
"Hm• do, Mister Howard." He didn't know exactly who we were! Because he
couldn't see too well .

..l .

It

EBD:

It was my grandfather.
on, leisurely.

MT:

And his name was Howard?

EBD:

Yes, his name was Howard, uh huh.

MT:

Interesting.

EBD:

Paternal.

MT:

I see.

EBD:

He was born in Maryland.

MT:

Yes.

EBD:

Yes, I remember her.

MT:

Yes. Well, then, you're more fortunate than I am. I do not know my grandparents ••• ! know them, but they were deceased before I was born, and I've
never had the pleasure of a grandmother.

EBD:

Yes. Well, I was fortunate enough to have the pleasure of both a grandfather and a grandmother. For this I am grateful.

MT:

Yes. So you were born in Washington, or right on the outskirts of Washington, and you spent, obviously, your first years there.

EBD:

Yes, I did.

MT:

In those days, they didn't have kindergarten, nursery schools and so on,
did they? They went to school at five, like I did v7hen I was five in
Michigan?

woo )uvL

0 rd._~ti.fa t.her?

And he would say, "How do, children," and go right

John Howard.

Now that's your paternal or your maternal grandfather?

And he was born in the Maryland area?

Do you know or remember your maternal grandmother or grandfather?
She was born in Maryland also.

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

3

EBD:

Yes, yes.

MT:

And where did you go?

EBD:

Well, in early years, I went to Howard University.

MT:

Howard University?

EBD :

Yes, to the training school , grades one through four ...

MT:

Oh, that's different!

EBD:

, •• I spen t at Howard Uniyersity, in the trainin~ school for teachers. And
then grades five through eigh t , as far as elementary period is concerned,
I spent at Lucretia Mott School--what i s now Lucretia Mott School.

MT:

Oh, that's just on Sixth Street, down the hil l f rom Howard.

EBD:

From Howard, yes.

MT:

Yes. I think it's one of the model schools now, where practice teachers
observe and teach .

EBD:

Oh, is that so?

MT:

I think so, yes.

EBD:

Oh,I see.

MT:

Yes.

EBD:

Oh, that's so.

MT:

I suppose now the school is Stevens, which the president's daughter is
attending ! But Lucretia Hott was , before that time .

EBD:

Yes, that's right .

MT:

That's interesting.
school?

EBD:

I went to M Street High School ; i t was called M Street at that time.
it is known as Dunbar, in Hashington.

MT:

Yes, that's the finest. The one that has prepared so many people for
the eastern col leges and universities.

EBD:

y es .

MT:

And you did your four years ther e?

It's one of the better schools i n terms of teaching, I understand.

From Lucretia Mott where did you go?

Which high
Now

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

4

EBD:

Yes.

And then I went to Howard University .

MT:

Yes. Did you have any special interest or special f ield of interest while
you were at Dunbar?

EBD:

I liked Latin.

MT:

Oh, interesting.

EBD:

Although one of my highest grades was received in mathematics, it is a
subject that I didn't care to continue. I don't think I am fully capable
of being a mathematics teacher .

MT:

I see.

EBD:

Yes, I remember a t eacher by the name of Parker Bailey--he was very i nterest.ing-- i .. :....•glish . ~ al >ou b.<J Hr. Glenn as one of my teache rs, and Harriet
Shadd ..•

MT:

Oh, Harriet Shadd, I knew her.

EBD:

Oh, di d you know her?

MT:

Yes, she was the oldest member in one of my bridge clubs ...

EBD:

Oh, is tha t so?

MT:

... and she died about six or seven yea rs ago.

EBD:

Is that so?

MT :

A very fair person who could pass for white ...

EBD:

Very fair, that's right.

MT:

.•• and a very elegant and correct lady.

EBD:

Yes, she was. She was very attractive, in my opinion. I used to sit in
the class and look at her as she talked to us and admire her beauty.

MT:

Yes. Then from Dunbar, did you want to go away? So many students at
Dunbar are in preparation for an eastern college . Certainly in the past,
many of our outstanding Negroes were at Dunbar, and then went on to Harvard
or Williams or Yale •••

EBD:

Well, since many of the people in my family were graduates of Howard,
I wanted to go to Howard.

MT:

You did.

I also liked English.

I

liked mathematics.

Do you remember any of your teachers at Dunbar High School?

Wel~

I didn't know that.

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

5

EBD:

Yes. So for that reason I didn't have any hesitation about Howard. I felt
as if it was a school that was in our city, and at that time, I think, it
was one of the best black schools that we had.

MT:

Well, it was.

EBD:

A1 though i t didn't have the standing then it has now.

HT:

But I bet the students learned more!

EBD:

Yes, yes •••

M'l':

Television and •••

EBD:

No, they didn't have television, radio .••

They didn't have as many distractions.

• . . mar c.hc~ , c.nJ ).'""-.,.~ i..c.~L t:Mrches , and so on .

EBD:

We did have what was known as "college days," when we would pretend that
we were people of all types. And we dressed in probably costumes that might
not be very suitable now, but we would wear long dresses, and some of us
would pretend that we were mothers. I have a picture, I used to have a picture,
at home, with a doll in my arms. In fact we dressed as if we were bums,
rather than college students, but that made it very interesting.

MT:

Yes. Were you there at the time... No, that would be getting into
War I ... the period when they had the army ••.

EBD:

ROTC?

M'l':

ROTC, and the parade at four o'clock was the big event on the campus, I
understand? And people in the city would dress and come out to be present
for the parade. I've heard that ...

EBD:

Well, I'm sure •.• is that so? I don't remember that exactly. It could have
happened while I was there, but that's been so very many years ago.

MT:

Or maybe even when you were in high school; it would come in at that period.

EBD•.

Pro b a bly so.

MT:

But it was the "social event" of the afternoon, to dress almost in your
Sunday-go-to-meeting type of clothes, to watch the parade at Howard University.

EBD:

Oh , I see.

M'l':

What was your special interest at Howard?

EBD:

I didn't have a special interest; I took Latin four years, German four years,
English four years. And at that time I didn't know exactly what I was
going to be. And that happens in many cases; many students enter college

l~orld

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

6

EBD:

(cont.) not having determined, particularly, what they wanted to be in
life. I took mathematics, German, Latin, and English four years, the whole
time I was at Howard University.

~IT:

Yes.

EBD:

Yes, they were basic.

MT:

You didn't jump around--one semester this, the next semester something else.

EBD:

Oh no, no.

MT:

I find students do so, and then when they finish, they have no ability in
any one field.

EBD:

Well, that isn ' t strange. Many educators say that when students, some students,
enLer college, t hey ·r..,a.LJ.y don't know wha c t he) w... n t to be in l ife until
their senior year. I read an article similar to that in a magazine. That
we shouldn't be surprised if some students don't know before they go to
college exactly what they want to be. But by the time they finish college,
they have had a sampling of the various subjects taught, and they make up
their minds after thi.s , after they have finished, or near graduation time.
But sometimes we think that students make up their minds, or young people
make up their minds, when they are small. Some of them do. And then there
are others who are undecided, and college helps to settle their minds.

MT:

Yes.

EBD:

That's right.

MT:

Now, you did four years at Howard University, and received the baccalaureate
degree. to/here does Radcliffe come in?

EBD:

Well, my uncle wanted me to get my master's degree. At the time Howard was
not accredited, and for that reason, the r egistrar wrote back and said I
would have to attend Radcl iffe so that they could determine what type of work
I would do. So my uncle decided to have me go there as an unclassified student,
and also get another A.B. from a school that was accredited at that time.
That's what I did. I went to Radcliffe as an unclassified student, and after
I had been there one year, then I was classified as a senior. So I got my
A.B. from Radcliffe. Many people have asked me, Why did I get another
A.B. from Radcliffe?
My uncle made the decision.

MT:

Yes.

EBD:

I taught one year .

MT:

Oh, you did?

EBD:

At a school in Nashville, Tennessee, named Walden Universit y. And I had a
very splendid English teacher at Howard by the name of David Houston, and
he said to us that the most important thing, or one of the most i mportant

But those were very, very basic subjects.

~~ich

is fine, in a way, if it does that.

And that's fine.

Sometimes it doesn't!

Then, you went right on for further study?

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

7

EBD:

(cont.) things, was not your experience in college, but the experience
that you could get as a teacher. So he told me that if we wanted to,
we should teach if we could. And I did that. I was paid twenty-five
dollars a month with my expenses, at Walden University. It no longer exists,
but it was at that time situated in Nashville, Tennessee.

MT:

I see. Well you mentioned Houston.
publications •..

EBD:

David Houston.

MT:

••• as the scholar?

EBD:

Yes, he was a scholar.

MT:

Very scholarly, yes.

EBD:

0~

MT:

Yes.

EBD:

Yes. He died, and his wife died also.
1n Hashington.

MT:

That's the same Houston?

EBD:

The same Houston.

MT:

Yes. Now then, you went on ••• Did you take a master's, or go straight
through, after you were admitted, to the Ph.D.?

EBD:

I went strRight through. I received my master's, and then I decided to
work on •.• well, my uncle wanted me to work for a Ph.D., so I entered the
last stage, and worked on the Ph.D.

MT:

You mentioned, I think, you just told me once, that you had some scholarships while you were at Radcliffe.

EBD:

you did.

Is he the Houston I associate with

And I knew his daughter.

He had two daughters, I think.

Well, that's fine.
She lived on T Street, N0rthwest,

Yes, I had five scholarships; they were semester scholarships, and they were
very helpful. That, in addition to the fact that my uncle sent me money,
enabled me to finish successfully as far as finances were concerned. So I
didn't have to worry about how I was going to get my money. But my uncle
made a deep sacrifice himself to send me through school.

~IT:

That means, then, that your uncle was a primary influence in your life •••

EBD:

In my life.

MT:

... especially in terms of your education. This is interesting, because
I've found in intervietoing ttoo or three other people that the father was
an important factor ...

EBD:

y es, yes.

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

8
MT:

I suppose that may be because, if we're thinking of the early part of this
century, perhaps the men had gone on and had a college or university
education. Had this uncle had that opportunity?

EBD:

Yes. Yes, I had three uncles who graduated from Howard University. My
mother went to the university, but she had to stop because of illness.
But I did have two sisters; one attended the academy, and the other one
finished at Howard . She is now deceased .

MT:

Now then, there is a background of members of your family being interested
in education. You never had anyone say, "Well, why are you still keeping your
head in the book? That won't do you any good."

EBD:

No, never . And although my father had separated from my mother •.. before
he was even married, he had received his degree from Howard University.
So I havp three uncles who studied there. Two died before I was born.

MT:

Yes. Then Howard has played ••• Howard, and Radcliffe, and Oakwood have together
pl ayed t he major influences in your life.

EBD:

I n my life, yes.

MT:

Now, your special interest at Radcliffe, after being accepted, registered,
and going on for graduate work, was in literature. And which literature,
primarily?

EBD :

It was in English lit., but I took a number of courses. At that time we had
to take courses foreign to English. I took Gothic, which is a dead language.
Although I had had German at Howard, I also passed a course in German--an
examination, rather •..

MT:

To qualify for the Ph.D.

EBD:

To qualify, yes.

MT:

Yes, I know, I had to . . .

EBD:

Did you have to do that?

MT:

Well, two foreign languages, and those are the ones I chose, too.

EBD:

Oh, I see. Well, I decided to take my oral examination in French, because
that was akin to Latin. And though I had had only one year of French,
in school, it being one of the romance languages, I passed it because of
my knowledge of Latin.

MT:

I read French quite rapidly ..• I used to read it and not be aware that I
was reading a foreign language maybe until I was on page 250, and then I'd
have to use the dictionary.

EBD:

Oh •

You have to have a reading knowledge of German and French.

y es.

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

9
MT:

But I couldn't have done it in one year. But it was because of your Latin
background, I suppose. Did you find German difficult?

EBD:

No, it wasn't difficult, but I never l iked it, particularly.
didn't find it difficult as far as studying was concerned.

MT:

I see.

How long were you working for the Ph.D. degree?
about how long?

EBD:

Oh, well, I would imagine about three or four years.

MT:

That's good.

EBD:

took one year off and went to visit the historical societies of Philadelphia--there was one in Philadelphia, the Historical Society of Pennsylvania. T v;~it~d ~ hi~t0ri~al so~iety in connection with Ma~sachusetts;
that was in Boston. My teacher wanted me to go to North Carolina, but I
couldn't go, because I was black. So I couldn't a tt end the historical
society there. But on the other hand, I was able to get through without
meeting prejudice, which might damage me mentally. It didn't have any
effect upon me. I just decided to go on to some other place.

MT:

Well, that's fine.

EBD:

And my uncle always told us that the people who were prejudiced were victims,
and not oppressors. Many of them were victims of the type of education they
had received when they were younger. For that reason it made me have a
different outlook upon people who were prejudiced. I didn't hate them;
my uncle had always taught me never to hate anybody, no matter how I was
treated. But he said that theywere the ones who were the unhappy persons;
not the victim, but the perpetrator.

But I

Do you remember

I

Yes. I think there's a great deal of truth in that. Now, obviously, you
had to write a disser tation for your Ph.D. degree. ~~at was the subject
of that?
from 1710 to 1850.

EBD:

Pope's influence in America,

MT:

Oh, Alexander Pope.

EBD:

Yes. His influence exerted itself for a long time, as you know, after he
was dead. And that is true, in many cases, of the leading characters in
literature. In fact, now many people are influenced by dead writers.

MT:

Yes, that's true.

EBD:

y es, yes.

MT:

And they often become famous after death.

EBD:

After death, yes, they do. One interesting thing about Pope was that so
many people think of him as a classicist, bu t he was a romanticist as far
as his attitude toward slavery, toward the oppressed, was concerned.

More after their death than during their lifetime.

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

10

MT:

Yes. And that carried over, too, did it not, to the working class in
England? Did he have concern for that group, like people in the
factories, and so on?

EBD:

I don't know about people in the factories, but I do recall the Indian;
he was interested particularly in the Indian. And in his works we do find
references to freedom . Yes, I think he mentions the slaves in one of his
works, just as William Cowper did during that same period.

}IT:

You received your degree, I believe, in 1921--is that correct?
degree?

EBD:

I imagine so; I should remember the exact year ...
of us to get the degree the same year.

NT:

Yes, now when I first came to Washington, I heard much about that.
were those three?

EBD:

Sadie Mossell Alexander, from the University of Pennsylvania, and Georgiana
Simpson, from University of Chicago.

MT:

Yes.

EBD:

Oh, did you know her?

MT:

She was here at

EBD:

Were you there when she died?

MT:

Yes. I don't know whe th er she was still teaching when I came, but I did
go to her for some questions--not exactly tutoring, because I had had
several years of German--but when some points would come up in German
that I didn't really understand, I would go to her home , which '~as in
southeast Washington do~ beyond the Library of Congress, somewhere in
that area. Of cours e, you know how she died.

EBD:

Yes, it was very sad. She fell asleep, as many of us do when we are
studying, and \~bile she '~as asleep the gas came on, and she never
awakened.

}IT :

Of course, that was the easy way to go •.•

EBD·•

Yes, a quiet way .

MT·•

It was a shock, though, to the Howard University community .

EBD:

Well, we were very shocked.

The Ph.D.

But there were three
\fuo

And I knew Dr. Si mpson.

HO\~ard

when I came .
You

Or she was in Hashington ...
~1ere

there at that time .•.

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

11

MT:

Because she wasn't decrepit, by any means.

EBD:

No.

NT:

She seemed to be quite physically able, and might have been around until
not~.

EBD:

Well, it impressed us.
was reported to us.

We were very much saddened by her death, when it

MT:

Yes. Now as I recall, when I came into l~ashiogton in 1922--of course I
passed through many times before, and knew any number of people here-it was always a question: "What colored woman received the Ph.D. first?"
Which one 'of the thr~e of you?

EBD:

Well, if you're going to say .•. there were three wmaen who received it.

MT:

The same year?

EBD:

Same year.

MT:

And the same June, I suppose--May or June.
ment month then.

EBD:

Yes, the question might occur as to the time of t~ graduation. Now I had
always thought that Sadie Alexander was the first one to receive hers, as
far as the time was concerned, but I found it was Georgiana Simpson.

HT:

Oh, is that so?

EBD:

Yes, she received hers first. Her graduation was earlier. She got hers from
the University of Chicago; Sadie Mossell ..as next, University of Pennsylvania;
and Radcliffe was next.

MT:

But you finished your work.

EBD:

I just merely happened to qualify first, and some of the teachers at Dunbar
were so gratified, or so pleased, that they said that I was the first one
to receive the degree. But actually all three of us received it the same
graduation year.

MT:

I'm glad that you have straightened the record for this history.
I've heard so many conflicting statements.

EBD:

I really happened to qualify for it first; that was tbe only thing.

MT:

Yes. And it doesn't seem to make a great deal of difference, because you
received it •••

EBD:

No, three people received it in the same year, that's right.

MT:

Yes.

I imagine June was the commence-

Because

And probably the same month.

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

12

EBD:

I think the same ••• No, I think we graduated from Radcliffe last. I
think our graduation day was later . I think so. I won't call the names,
but many of the people under whom I worked were so pleased, and they didn't
know that these other people "ere going to come up, and that's how that
rumor started. I may say that I was the first one to get the Ph.D. degree
in English. So you may stop there.

~IT:

And not too many get it in English today, I can tell you that.

EBD:

Is that so?

MT:

I know any number who attempted to get it in English, and they never did •••
from Harvard and Radcliffe. Now, you were the first woman, then, of our
race to finish with a Ph.D. from Radcliffe. There's no question about
that. Well, that to me clears the record.

EBD:

Yes.

MT:

Before we "ere interrupted by the telephone, you were just completing the
statement of your Ph.D. dissertation s ub j ect on Pope, Alexander Pope.
The degree was actually in what phase of English? Would that be English
literature?

EBD:

It was English literature, because it had to do with Alexander Pope, who
was one of the prominent characters in the area of classicism.

'
MT:

Yes.

But the diploma states that?

EBD:

No, the diploma merely states "English Philology."

Mr:

Philology? Philology to me has a slightly different meaning from English
literature as such.

EBD:

Yes, it does. Probably because I did take a course in the theories of
language. I studied Gothic. This was a course that was seldom taught at
that particular time, but it was taught at Harvard. The Harvard teacher
came over and taught the Radcliffe students in Gothic.

MT:

Old English?

EBD:

Yes, yes. Yes, I read that in the original Anglo-Saxon, at Radcliffe.
Probably that's the reason, I don't know ... But we did have to do with two
laws, or one law, particularly, governing languages, known as Grimm's Law.

MT:

Oh, yes.

EBD:

I attended the Linguistic Institute, the summer session, at the University
of Indiana, and I was sent there as a representative of Oakwood College.
Then I also attended New York University as an auditor. The course I took

Anglo-Saxon, too, Beowulf , and so on?

Did you ever study anywhere other than Howard or Radcliffe?

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

13
EBD:

(cont.) there was a course in education. I received no credit for that.
Then I did attend, also, a school of theology held by the Seventh-day
Adventists in Takoma Park.

~IT:

That was after you finished your Ph.D., or in between?

EBD:

After I finished my Ph.D.

MT:

Yes. Now, obviously, we must all live. Did you receive a teaching position
with that Ph.D? At that time, it was phenomenal for Negroes to have a Ph.D.,
especially in English. Not many get it today, in English.

EBD:

Is that so?

MT:

Not many.

io.BD:

Well, l wab a'oi.,, while l was at Radclide, to obtain five s~;holarships
each semester, and those scholarships, with the aid of my uncle, enabled
me to finish. Successfully, as far as finances are concerned.

MT:

Yes.

EBD:

Well, I had a teacher by the name of David Houston when I was a student at
Dunbar High School, and he always told us to take the first position
available, because people \Jho hire teachers want experience rather than
knO\Jledge; in fact, experience counted almost as much as a knowledge of
the subject. So in accordance with Dr. Houston's views, I taught school
for one year at Walden University i n Nashville, Tennessee. And that no
longer exists. Then after that, 1 went on and obtained my graduate
degrees. When 1 first graduated from Howard, 1 did attend Walden University,
which at that time was a feeding school for Heharry Med ical School. That
no longer exists.

MT:

Right. Then after that teaching experience, what was your next?
with the Ph.D., you must have been in demand.

EBD:

\o/ell, I was called to Howard University to teach by Mordecai Johnson. Then
1 was called to Oakwood College to teach. And while I was at Oakwood College, 1 taught part time at A & M University, a state school.

MT:

You were at Howard from what years to what years?

EBD:

I taught at Howard from '29 to '44.

MT:

Yes. Because when I came in '42, you were there, and we were in one or
two of the same clubs in the city.

EBD:

That's correct.

MT:

Like the Round Table Club, which was one of the finest, supposedly, in
terms of literature, and so on.

But I'm talking about after, getting a position.

I mean

I remember you at Howard.

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

14
EBD:

Yes.

And then from Howard--! left Howard in 1929 •••

MT:

You went there i n 1929 •..

EBD:

Yes, and I left there in 1944, and I came to Oakwood to teach.

MT:

Yes.

EBD:

Yes, yes.

MT:

And we knew each other on the campus, and all.

EBD:

Well, I was called by the president of Oakwood College to come there and
teach in the English department.

MT:

Yes. Now what subjects did you teach at Howard, or in what field?
wouldn't say all thE' -.ubjects ...

EBD:

Well, all of them in the field of English.

MT:

What special ones, for example?

EBD:

American lit., English lit., various phases of English lit. All of them
were in the upper classes. I didn't teach any of the freshman courses at
all until I came to Oab~ood. I did teach a course in English composition,
too.

MT:

I thought so.

EBD:

Yes. I taught composition, English literature, and American lit. while I
was at Howard.

MT:

Do you remember any of your students from Howard who have become distinguished
in one way or another? Oh, you told me you had a list of those. You
think you will find them later? Not only at Howard, but other places that
you have taught, and the students of ••.

EBD:

Yes. Some of these students I taught in Dunbar High School. At that
time it was known as M Street High School, and many of them have become
famous. I taught Hastie, who became a governor of the Virgin Islands.
I also taught Charles Drew, who discovered •••

MT:

And a dormitory for men is named for him at Howard.
blood plasma.

EBD:

Yes, blood plasma. He was one of my students. I taught Cortez Peters, who
became a champion in typewriting across the United States.

MT:

Yes.

EBD:

And there were several others.

MT:

Yes. Dunbar has such a famous name for its graduates, in going on to the
eastern colleges, and then going on and on and on, in the professions.

Because I came to Howard at '42 and you were there.

I

He did so much on

And there were others, too?

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

15
EBD:

Yes, yes.

MT:

Yes . Now, you would like to continue with what other aspect of your
life, besides the teaching? Because I know that there must be many other
things.

EBD:

You probably may want to know about some of the publications.

MT:

Oh, definitely.

EBD:

Well, I wrote an article for Crusader. It was one of the earliest articles
that I wrote. That magazine is no longer in existence, but it was published
in New York City. At the present time, I am writing articles for the
Message magazine,. Now the magazine, the Message magazine.• had a "Council
Corner" when I first wrote for that . Then I also wrote a series of articles
called "Morning Meditations," which consisted of writing a composition or a
paragra ph on co; L Lu~n v.::.>e;; in the Bible. Tht.!u, 1 all>O am 1vriting now "This
Morning with God," which consis ts of a number of articles dealing with the
verses in the Bible on various top ics. And that has been changed now to
"Your Bible Speaks." That is one of the current columns in toe Message
magazine . I also wrote an article for the Youth Instructor, entitled
"Diadems and Fagots," which was later followed by "A Light Beautiful,"
concerning Mother Isabel Cunningham, who was consi dered as a mother by all
the students here at Oakwood College.

MT:

Has she here at Oakwood?

EBD:

She was at Oakwood College, and I may say that she was the first dean of
men at Oakwood College.

MT:

She was a dean of men?

EBD:

In the old days, she was a dean of men.

MT:

I wonder if there are any others in the records of other colleges?

EBD :

I've never heard of it, but probably you will find somebody if you search
hard enough. Probably you will find some. Then some of my articles have
appeared in the Negro History Bulletin; I reviewed Marian Anderson's autobiography, which was called ~Lord, ~~at a Morning--you will probably
remember that. Then I wrote also for The Journal of Negro History an article
on Bryant and his poetry, an article dealing with the fiftieth anniversary
number . Dr . Carter Woodson was living at that time. I'm still writing a
column for the Message m'agazine.. And then, I'm one of the coeditors. And
that is under ·the title "Your Bible Speaks." I wrote at the same time articles
for The Reviewing Herald. The first one was called, "The Women of the Bible
as Good and Bad Counselors."
I also wrote an article called "The
Investiture Supreme," and that was based on the investiture of Charles of
England, the son of ••.

MT:

Queen Elizabeth?

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

16
EBD:

Queen Elizabeth.

MT:

Oh, yes.

EBD:

Well, I compared his investiture with the investiture that Christians have
to deal with when they think they will become the sons promoted to a higher
area of Christ. I made the comparison.

MT:

Yes. Now that was a ceremony tha t was performed when he was entitled
to carry the title the Prince of Wales. That investiture?

EBD :

Yes.

MT:

I watched that on television. Generally I don't watch television in the
morning, because I'm writing. But I watched that, and typed. It was very,
very interestingly presented, in contrast to the old investitures, because
it had to be economically done.

EBD :

Yes. Well, that was based upon his becoming ... he was the Crown Prince, I
think, of England at that time. Then I have written some books, The Negro
in English Romantic Thought, which was published by Harcourt Brace & Company.
I also contributed to a series. Lorenzo Turner, who was a former teacher at
Howard University; Letitia Cromwell, who was the head of the English department in the public school system; and I were the coeditors, and t hat was
entitled Readings for Negro Schools and Colleges. That was published by the
Associated Publishers of Washington, D.C. Carter Woodson was at the head of
that company. Then I participated in the preparation of a manual for a beginning teacher of linguistics in a secondary school. At this time, I
was in a class at Indiana University under the direction of Owen Thomas, who
was the author. He had his students do work in linguistics, and those
works he embodied in his book. I also participated with Florence Winslow,
who was a teacher at Oakwood College, and she is still teaching, and we put
together a manual of English. It was mimeographed, it was never printed.
That deals with articles that I have printed and published.

MT:

What is this?

EBD:

Church and secular experiences.

MT:

Oh, yes. Obviously. We want anything that you have done in your lifetime
that you care to reveal. We're not asking for secrets.

EBD:

Well, I hope all of them would be available to the public eye. I was
baptized as a Seventh-day Adventist in Washington, D,C. I may say that my
uncle was one of the first black Adventists in Washington, D.C. He became
an Adventist before I was born, in the last century. And I didn't know
until I was at the funeral and George Cook, Dean Cook of Howard University,
came down--Dean Cook was head of the Commercial College--and I did not know
until then that he had an A.B. and a master's degree from Howard University.
I knew he had received his medical degree, but when George Cook gave a
eulogy over his body, I found out then that he had his master's degree and
A.B. from Howard back then in the seventies, when the school first started.
So that was interesting for me.

I remember.

When he was first invested.

Those are some of your .••
Would you like to hear about those?

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

17

MT:

Now is that the same uncle who was anxious for you to go to Radcl iffe, and
helped you while you were there, or another uncle?

EBD:

It's the same uncle. He was interested in my education, and he was responsible
for my attending school.

MT:

He played then a major influence ..•

EBD:

••. in all of my education.

MT:

•.• in your l ife, more than, perhaps, any other person?

EBD:

Yes, he did.

MT:

That's interesting. And this is a man.. . By the way, I didn't ask you
earlier, when we were discussing your early years, when you said you attended 1:1<:~ :rd :.:niversity, and J W3S a little shocked , yo u know , as if you
just went in at five year s of age. Did you have brothers and sisters?

EBD:

My

MT:

Early?

EBD:

Soon after her graduation.

MT:

Well, did you have any brothers?

EBD:

I understand there was a brother born before I was born, but I never met him.
He died.

MT:

Oh. That's all, then. In your early years, it was just the sister--that is,
in your early school years .

EBD:

Three uncles graduated before I was born.

MT:

Yes.

EBD:

Dr. James Howard.

MT:

Dr. James Howard took a particular interest in your education.

EBD:

That is correct.

MT:

And you feel, perhaps, without him you may not be what you have become?

EBD:

Yes.

MT:

That's interesting, the infl uence. Two ladies I have interviewed, the
father has been the predominant influence in their education. In fact,
three of them have said the same thing . Mrs. Susie W. Jones; her sister,
Frances Williams; and Lena Edwards •..

He was the one.

sister attended Hm<ard University, and she graduated from the Commercial
School over which Dean Cook, George Cook, presided. But she died.

These were uncles.

And one in particular ...

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

18

EBD:

Is that so?

MT:

The father was the influence. The mother was in the background, and approved everything, but the father was the inspiration--and in this case,
your uncle. Perhaps because men, in the past century and the early part
of this century, were the ones who were getting the higher education.
Is that not so?

EBD:

Probably so, I am sure. So my uncle thought it would be a good thing for me
to go to college and get a higher education. He was responsible entirely
for all of my education.
[break in interview]

MT:

I actually interrupted the interview by mentioning or asking i f your uncle
was the dominant figure in your life, in forwarding your education and encouraging you .

1 think Jv~ vh"" \,; h41,;~l L J.oned to l.u:~ th.a. t w~:;, Oec""'uo.1t..: yuul mother and

father were separated and then divorced early in your life. Therefore, you
have said that you never felt the trauma of separated parents. Is that
true?
EBD:

Yes, that is true. I never felt that experience, because my father, my
stepfather, and my uncle, all of them, were good friends. My stepfather
taught at Hicklestown, Maryland. Then he came to Washington and obtained
a position in the government. I may say that he roomed with my uncl e for
many years. And since my uncle was giving us an educatio n .•.my father and
my uncle were good friends, and since my father was interested in us, he would
often visit us when we were l i ving with our stepfather. But I may say that
my stepfather, my uncle, my f ather, and my mother were all good friends.
For that reason, I never experienced the trauma that so many children do
experience because they happen to be with divorced parents. My mother and my
father, although divorced, were friendly. So I think I have a unique experience in that respect.

MT:

Well, it didn't poison or damage your life, your outlook, and your career?

EBD:

No, it did not.

MT:

Fine. Now I think you were about to go into your church and secular experiences, which are many, I'm sure.

EBD:

Well, I was baptized and joined the Emphasis Seventh-day Adventist Church
in Washington, D.C. While there, I was superintendent of the senior, junior,
and primary divisions. I was also the sabbath school pianist. I also became
the church organist. I was director of the church choir for many years.
I was also missionary volunteer leader, a member of the church board, and
a member of the school board. For some time, I was also the church treasurer.
Those are some of the religious experiences at Emphasis Church in Washington,
D.C.

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

19
MT:

May I interrupt? About this music. While you were studying at Howard,
from the time you were f ive years old, and then going on to Radcliffe,
did you have music l essons in between?

EBD:

Yes, and at tha t time it cost twenty-five cents a lesson. There were
two sisters there, but my music teacher was a very famous teacher at that
time, Hiss Jennie Williamson.

HT:

Oh, I've heard of her.

EBD:

In Washington, D.C. She was my first teacher.
paid, twenty-five cents a lesson.

HT:

And that was again the same uncle, encouraging you in music.

EBD:

Yes.

MT:

And then you could play the piano and you could also play the organ?

EBD:

I took lessons--! must have been at a very young age--to play the piano.
vfuen I was six or seven years old my mother tells me about this experience •..
I know I did play for a Baptist church on Sherman Avenue, in Washington, and
it was their custom to have marches. This is what we used to have at the
school, down here at Oakwood College. My mother said that while I was playing the organ, I jwnped up off the organ and began marching with the people,
and left nobody at the organ. I don't remember that experience, but she
often tells me about that.

MT:

But you wanted t o march, you wanted to be a part of t he affair.

EBD:

I wanted to march.

MT:

Then you directed the choir.

EBD:

Yes, I directed the choir at that same church.

MT:

So naturally you had to know something about . ..

EBD:

Directing?

MT:

Choral music, as well as piano and organ, or you just got up and directed?

EBD:

Well, t hey asked me to direct the choir.

MT:

You just directed it.

EBD:

Yes. They asked me to come there and play, and I also helped them with
the choir, at an ear ly age.

MT:

That kept you out of mischief .

EBD:

It did, it did.

You mean in Washington.
And that was what my uncle

Although I was a mischievous child.

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

20
MT:

In what way?

lolhat were some of the things you'd do?

EBD:

Well at that time, when my uncle first came to Washington, he bought a
place about five blocks from what was known as the boundary.

MT:

Oh, yes.

EBD:

The boundary, at that time, was 70 Florida Avenue. Well, we lived about
six blocks from the boundary. We were not given any gaslight. At that
time the houses had had gas, who were in the boundary of Washington, but
since we were outside the boundary, we had to have oil lamps. I remember
we used to make little twisters--we called them lamplighters--to put into
the lights. Well, one day my uncle was at work, nobody was at home, so my
sister and I said, "Let's light a lamp." So we got one of these lamp twisters
that were made out of paper, lighted the lamp and then put it outside on the
roof of the front porch. ~~ile it was there, the wind began blowing, and
t h<! fldme .. ~'-'"'- up. Sv we l~<: llt ou t. and go c Lhe a tt<:nt.lon o( SOffit;Ol1<! on the
street, and the man came in and put the lamp out. We thought the house was
going to catch fire. So after that time I never touched a lamp outside of
the house. But that was an interesting experience for all of us. When
my uncle came home, he didn't rebuke us at all, but he told us not to do that,
that it was very dangerous. And I may say that that did me more good than
a whipping. He told us why we had made the mistake. Probably if he had
whipped us and never told us exactly why, I might have been more disturbed
than I was. But we apologized. I'll never forget that experience.

MT:

Is that the only naughty thing you ever did?

EBD:

Oh, as children we were very mischievous. I imagine we did many, many
things. I know that at one time, some men were building a fence around
our yard. My uncle's property took up half the block. And some of the men
left a bottle there. We didn't know what was in the bottle, so we sipped
the bottle and we found out it '~as whiskey. So that was the only time that
we ever interfered like that with other people's business. That's the
only time I've ever tasted whiskey in my life, too, but I didn't become drunk
because 1 didn't have enough of it.

~IT:

Did you ever do any naughty things in school, or were you always the teacher's
pet? You always were perfect.

EBD:

Oh, I'm sure 1 wasn't perfect, I know I liked to talk. I was at Dunbar
High School once, and I was often accused of doing what I did not do.
There was a very beautiful girl there--! can't think of her name, but she and
my sister were good friends. My teacher was Parker Bailey, who was well
known at that time, at M Street High School, and my sister was called upon
to talk. I sat behind my sister. When my sister got up to talk--we had to
stand then; you didn't sit in your seats and talk to the teacher--Parker
Bailey asked my sister a question. l~ell, this dear friend of ours answered
the question. But the teacher thought I was the one, and he rebuked me before
the whole class. But I never said that it was my friend who assisted my
sister. But I took the abuse and said nothing. That time I really wasn't
the one, it was this friend of mine who tried to help my sister. And
children still do that, I imagine. I don't know whether they do it now or
not, but they ...

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

21

MT:

Well, children are children.

EBD:

But I stood there and he rebuked me before the whole class, and he told me
I was dishonest. I felt like crying, and I cry very easily, but I didn't
say ne ' er a word. But I think all children are mischievous at times.

MT:

Yes.

EBD:

They wouldn't be normal if they weren't.

MT:

Yea. Now you were continuing ..• ! interrupted about the music in church,
playing the organ, and direc ting the choir, et cetera.

EBD:

At the Sherman Avenue Baptist Church in Washington, D.C. I was the organist.
At that time, you had those old-fashioned organs, you know, where you pedal
the fee t . T •.. .,~ t n o <ohor t to use t hn«e pedals, so t he mini c; ter o f thP <' bur ch
tied the pedals back--the lowers, I think are bellows--where you increase
the music?

MT:

Yes.

EBD:

And kept them tied, and that was the worst thing he could have done to an
organ, but I didn't know it at that time. But I could barely reach the
pedals, and I used to pedal, and the music came out at the same dynamic all
the time because I didn't use those bellows to make it soft or to make it
loud. I was also organist at the Asbury Methodist Church in Washington,
D.C., and director of the choir.

MT:

And that still exists, that church.

EBD:

It still exists there. Then the Oakwood College church and school experiences from 1945 to 1968, I'll give you those if you want me to.

MT:

Yes, certainly.

EBD:

I was the Home Missionary Society leader, director of the church choir, and
a sponsor of the Oakwood College chapter of the Seventh-clay Adventist
Temperance Society. I was also director of the camp meeting choirs for various
conferences of Adventists. We have about five regional conferences, and I
was the director of the choir for the South Atlantic ConferP.nce of Seventhday Adventists, for the Northeastern Conference of Seventh-day Adventists,
which takes place in New York, and I was the director of the Seventh- day
Adventist choir for the Allegheny Conference, which had its headquarters
near Philadelphia. Then I lectured on Christian education and youth problems
at the various regional conferences. ~~ile I was director of the choir,
I was asked if I would give a lecture on Christian education, and I did that.
I was director of the Oakwood College Choir when I came back here. I was
director of the college oratorio society, when Handel's Messiah was pr esented
for the first time in the city of Huntsville. The date of presentation was
during the Christmas holidays, in 1945. I have a picture of that in a manual
that was put out by Dr. Mervin Warren, who at present is the dean of the
College of Liberal Arts at Howard. I was director of the Faculty Women's

Well, th ey wouldn't be normal if they weren't.

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

22
EBD:

(cont.) Chorus at Oakwood, a sponsor of the Delta Sigma Club of women
students, a sponsor for the activities of various senior classes--as you know,
each senior class has a regular sponsor, and I was sponsor for many of
those. Then from 1970 to the present time, I have been a deaconess at
the Oakwood College Church, a pianist for the sabbath school--we usually
have about four or five different pianists, and we will take turns on
various sabbaths-- and I also am an associate of lay activities, leader
and an interest coordinator of church activities.

MT:

What does the last position imply?

EBD:

You are supposed to take the activities, the missionary activities of the
various groups, by faculty members and also by students, and then you try
to see if you can't find out the relationship between these activities so
that there would be no duplication. Then you are responsible for sending
the material to one of our church papers, and that's what I'm supposed to
do . I may say t hat this ye.o r , that duty hns been assigner! to me as b~ing one
of the coworkers, leaders of the missionary activity. So it is no longer
called an interest coordinator, but the work will be the same.

M'r:

Now I notice you have some memberships in learned and professional societies.

EBD:

Oh, I am a member of a Phi Beta Kappa, the Iota chapter. I didn't become
a member of the Phi Beta chapter while I was at Radcliffe, getting my
A.B., but after I started to work on my master's degree and my Ph.D. degree, I was admitted as a member of the Iota chapter.

HT:

And that is in Cambridge.

EBD:

In Cambridge, t-!assachusetts, yes.

MT:

Yes.

EBD:

Oh, is that so?

MT:

Yes, when I finished the Ph.D . I attended Western Michigan University, and
they did not have in the 1920s these honor societies. But according to
my record there, an }1.A. and what I did at Radcliffe, I would have qualified.

EBD:

Oh, they just didn't have it.

MT:

Therefore they took me in at Radcliffe .••

EBD:

Oh, I see.

MT:

And it was a surprise something. I only knew about it the day before my
commencement. And someone said, "You're supposed to go to such-and-such a
hotel, tonight, for initiation in Phi Beta Kappa." And all my friends in
Washington said, "Merze, Merze Tate was more interested in the Phi Beta
Kappa than she was in her Ph.D. degree."

EBD:

Well, I never received mine until I had graduated.

I was admitted, too, there.

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

23
MT:

Oh, they sent it to you after.

EBD:

They told me that I had been appoint ed as a member of the Iota chapter.
But I wasn't a member while I was there at school.

MT:

You were there in 1921, and mine was in 1941, twenty years later, and they
must have adopted that policy in between, of people who woul d have
qualified for Phi Beta Kappa, you see.

EBD:

Well, I thought maybe I was the only one .

MT:

No, mine came up the same way.

EBD:

Afterwards, is that so.

MT:

But I guess they were happy to have Phi Beta Kappa members in t hat chapter,
and people t hey wo uld makt:. Since tb"'y had a re.:ord that <!U<~lified th.:m
for it. I didn't know that you were, either, till this came up.

EBD:

Well, I may say that when I was at Howard, Howard didn't have any, till
later.

MT:

No.

EBD :

But Dr. Alain Locke wrote a letter to me and said he wanted to initiate
this chapter at Howard University .. .

HT:

That's right .

EBD:

And so I answered his letter, and this chapter was initiated at Howard.

MT:

It came up l a t er, or while you were there?

EBD:

While I was there he

MT:

He is responsible, more than any other person, for pushing our membership.
Well , we did get it. And if you had been there when the chapter was made,
you would have been the founding member of that chapter, because you remained in another chapter, but automatically you would be in our Gamma
chapter.

EBD:

Yes.

MT:

He worked assiduously to get that. And it came before he died. Now this
year--oh, it'll be in '78, this academic year--we are celebrati ng our twentyfifth anniversary of Gamma chapter.

EBD:

Oh, is that so?

HT:

And we're working on the pr ogram now.

EBD:

Oh, well, that's interesting .

But I was glad to ...

We had it only recently.

~~ote

the letter to me.

I've been historian of that chapter .

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

24

MT:

Yes. But I was made at Radcliffe, just like you were made there.
And I automatically became a charter member of the Howard organization.
It's called Gamma.

EBD:

Well, I came across that letter from Dr. Locke not too long ago. I still
have the letter in which he told me that he wanted to form a chapter.

MT:

Yes. I know you sent some of your papers to the Moorland-Spingarn Collection. I encouraged them to come down here and rescue your papers .•.

EBD:

Oh, is that so?

MT:

That would be a very good letter for them to have, or a copy of it.

EBD:

\~ell,

'IT :

... Battl e .

EBD:

... Battle, came down here. I have some more papers for you to take back,
and that's when I came across this letter of Dr. Locke's.

NT:

Oh, they would be happy, because he has this collection. And I have a
letter from him, thanking me for what I did to get the D.C. Association
to invite the colored members of Phi Beta Kappa who were in Washington; there
were 23, even before we got our chapter. Some of the people you have
mentioned here, others, like B. Beatrix Scott, and two of the Cromwells ..•

EBD:

Oh, Ottilia?

MT:

Yes, and her brother. And others who were members of Phi Beta Kappa in
New England universities.

EBD:

Oh, I see.

MT:

And I have it, Alain Locke's. It was typed, but with his signature, and
of course they would like that very much. Well, I'll take that back .•.

EBD:

Well, I'll give you that letter.
down here.

MT:

Oh, this collection, the Moorland-Spingarn Collection, is the finest in the
world.

EBD:

That's what I understand.

MT:

Yes. And I was so happy that I told them to get in touch with you. You
told me you were sorting out your papers and throwing things away, and I
said, "Don't throw them away! Save everything!"

EBD:

But I kept them all these years.

I think I still have a copy.

I found some more copies after t1r .•..

Mr. Bat tle.

I found it, I think, after Mr. Battle came

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

25
MT:

Yes. But they're in a good place. They will be filed under subject matter, put in mothproof, insect-proof manuscript boxes, indexed, and made
available, if you wish for them to be made available, for research.

EBD:

For the students.

MT:

Oh, not students.

MT:

Now you were discussing here your membership in different professional
societies, and you had mentioned that you 're a member of the American
Association ••.

EBD:

The American Association of University Professors.

MT:

Yes .

EBD:

A member of the National Teachers' Association at Oakwood College .

MT:

Now there were others •...

EBD:

Yes. Well, I am at present a member emeritus of the American Association
of University Professors. You might be interested in knowing the alumni
associations to which I belong: Radcliffe College Alumni Association;
I'm an associate member of the Oakwood College Alumni Association. I may
say that I'm not a graduate of Oakwood College, but the teachers here
enjoy asso ciate membership, because they do have an interest in the college.

HT:

These awards and honors, yes, we ' re interested ••.

EBD:

Well, I have received the following. by unanimous vote of the Howard University
faculty, selected as the best all-around teacher of the faculty. I didn't
know that until Dr. Mordecai Johnson told me that. By unanimous vote of the
Howard University alumn i, I was the recipient of the Alumni Award for the
highest grade-point average attained during undergraduate years. I am also
the recipient of a scholarship for five consecutive semesters at Radcliffe
College. That was monetary. I am the recipient of an award from the Daniel
Payne College for distinguished teaching, and a recipient of the annual
Alumni Award conferred by the trustees of Howard University for distinguished
post~radUate
achievement in education, on Saturday, March 2, 1945.

MT:

I remember that.

EBD:

You do?

MT:

Yes.

EBD:

Is that so? Oh, yes. The recipient of a plaque from the Chicago chapter of
the Oakwood College Alumni Association for distinguished teaching, the
recipient of an award from the American Association of University Women,

I was there at Howard.

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

26
EBD:

(cont.) Huntsville, Alabama, in 1976. At the suggestion of Dr. Frank
Hale, a former president of Oakwood, the naming of the Oakwood College
library as the Eva B. Dykes Library--I'm responsible to him for that.

MT:

And I understand that library is completed.
struction.

EBD:

You haven't visited it yet, have you?
you leave.

MT:

And it's open now?

EBD:

Yes, it's open now. You were talking by telephone to Miss Lewis and to
Miss Clara Rock earlier today.

MT:

Oh, yes.
sented.

EBD:

Yes. Most of the material is there. I was one of two guest of honor speakers
at the charter meeting of the National Association of Black Professional
Women in Higher Education, at Wingate, Racine , Wisconsin, in April, 1976.
There were three of us who were honored : Dr. Sadie Alexander, who was represented by her daughter. Dr. Simpson was dead. But I was the only one
who could attend. Dr. Alexander was ill at that time, but her daughter
represented her.

MT:

Now, I thought that you represented either university people, or your
church, at a conference in Geneva--am I wrong?

EBD:

Oh, yes, I was sent there as a delegate from the general conference of
Seventh-day Adventists, with all expenses paid, as one of the guests.

MT:

And when was that?

EBD:

That was abou t t wo years ago.

MT:

I think May Skinner told me about it.
trip.

EBD:

Well, that trip was very, very, very interesting. I went with the president
and his wife, and also four or five of the teachers here. All of us made
the trip together. And it was very interesting to stay at the ••• it was one
of the Bilton hotels, scattered throughout the world.

MT:

Yes.

EBD:

In Geneva. And it was very interesting there. While there, you might be
interested to know that I dld receive an award, with another teacher from
Oakwood College, Dr. Natelka Burrell. She doesn't teach now, she's retired,
and living in Michigan at the present moment . But it seemed as if there were
as many people there from America as there were people from Europe. It was a

I thought it was under con-

I'll have to take you there before

Your archives are there, some of the materials that you've pre-

Now, tell me something about that

In Geneva.

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

27

EBD:

(cont.) very interesting conference, and I have some of the readings of
the conference in some of my papers. Sometime I'll let you read those-! know you don't have time to look at them now. But it was really an
interesting experience.

MT:

Did you fly or go by ship?

EBD:

I flew .

MT:

That's the expensive way.

EBD:

t~e

MT:

I know, but I mean, flying is more expensive because ...

!'liD:

Yes, it is.

MT:

You had to go to New York to catch the flight, the transatlantic f light.
You said you went to New York.

EBD:

Yes, we went from here to Atlanta, to get the Delta. Then from there, we had
to go to New York. From the same airport, from New York, we flew over to
Geneva, Switzerland.

MT:

Yes. I spent some time t here. I lived there for three different summers.
One summer I was at Professor Alfred Zinnnern ' s school of international
relations. That was my first summer there, and then I made friends ...

EBD:

It was where, did you say?

MT:

In Geneva.

EBD:

can you speak the langauge?

MT:

Well, French, German, and Italian. 1 don't speak Italian, but of course,
they have three languages there. In Geneva, French is the basic language
and German, and B~le or Basel is German and French, and of course over in
Zurich, it's Italian and German. But the Swiss have to learn those three
languages, and then for good measure they learn English for business.

EBD:

Oh.

MT:

For making money.

EBD:

I see.

MT:

But it's a beautiful country, and they vary, of course, which section
you're ... I've been in all three sections .•• But Geneva, more times than in the
other areas. Now you have your calendar for what you propose to do this
academic year, or what you have done?

had to go to New York.

Well, the expenses were all paid.

But it's shorter.

The Geneva School of International Studies, yes.

[laughter]

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger Library,
Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

28
EBD:

No, these are some of the events that I was connected with. See, I retired
in '68, and went to Gordonville, Virginia. Then I came back here in '70,
and these are some of the .••

MT:

Some of the events while you were away?

EBD:

No, while I was here. You see, this was printed. I had forgotten, I didn't
mention it, but I did tell you I was director of the choir, but I didn't
mention Randel's Messiah.

MT:

And did you help direct that?

EBD:

Yes, yes. In 1945, according to this calendar, I was the head of the
Oakwood College Oratorio Society, and we presented Randel's Messiah, during
the Christmas season, in 1945.

MT:

And I see, "Under the direction of Dr. Eva B. Dykes."
first time that the Messiah •••

EBD:

.•. it bad ever been presented here, in Huntsville.

MT:

Isn't that interesting.

EBD:

Yes, I had a soprano--the soprano that I wanted was one of the workers
here, and she had to leave. So then I went down to Huntsville, and somebody introduced me to one of the musical members of the society there, and
she said that she would very gladly come here. So she took the part of the
contralto. And then we were assisted by one of the musicians, who is living
now, Mr. Drexel. He's a member of the Huntsville Symphony Orchestra. He
was very kind. He would always come out here various times to help us with
our concerts and to do anything we wanted, and he would bring musicians when
we had recitals. He is a very, very splendid man. He was born here in
Huntsville, Alabama.

MT:

Yes.

EBD:

It does.

MT:

So the town does come to the gown here, occasionally?

EBD:

Yes, yes. We h.ad a new director here about three years ago--he's not
here now--but he was from Juilliard, and now he's teaching at one of the
schools in Massachusetts. He had the whole symphony orchestra to come out
here, and present the. Messiah. Part of it, you know; it's too long to be
presented as a whol e. But our stage wasn't able to hold all the musicians
who came. So there is quite a deal of rapport between Huntsville and Oakwood College.

MT:

That's good.

EBD:

It's been like that ever since I've been here, and I came here in '44.

MT:

And it is Alabama .

And that was the

Did the city come to the gown?

And that gives spirit and enthusiasm to both sides, I think.

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

29
EBD:

Both Alabama, Alabama.

MT:

Of course, I will probably take a little sightseeing tour tomorrow, but
coming in last night, I could see, it seems to be a very clean town. The
streets and highways and so on are well taken care of. And of course the
air last night was so fresh; it wasn't brisk and cold, but it was fresh.
I couldn 't find any smudge and soot and so on ••• pollution.

EBD:

Oh, you know, Washington has changed considerably. I was there last summer, and I didn't know parts of the city because of all these changes .

MT:

Quite.

EBD:

And when M Street High School, when Dunbar High School was pointed out to
me, I scarcely recognized the place where I used to attend school, because
of the various changes there.

MT:

Yes, yes. Now, does that conclude what you wanted to contribute today?
That's the calendar of '45, and '49, and so on. Here's something you
had for '58.

EBD:

February •.• the photograph and the date, and words, 1950 to '59, the Southern
Association of Colleges and Schools granted Oakwood College initial accreditation in 1958, and I was the member of that college which received
accreditation, final accreditation, in 1958. I was working do~~ here then.
And I retired, as I told you before, in '68. I should have retired earlier,
according t o my age, but I had been working, and then they recalled me,
Dr. Hale asked me to come back to help out.

MT:

That is , you retired, and you came back to Virginia to live for a while.

EBD:

I went to, yes, Virginia, and I stayed there for two years.

MT:

Because I remember that, two years.

EBD:

Yes.

MT:

And then you were ..•

EBD:

And there was a telephone call from Dr. Hale to come back.

MT:

And they provided you with this lovely cottage, made arrangements for you
to live here?

EBD:

Yes, when I first came, when I came back.

MT:

And opposite the campus.

EBD:

After I came back I worked for a number of times, you might say, as a
tutor, helping students whom I did teach. Then I would help students who
could not get their courses in the regular classes, well, then I would help
them, individually. So that they would get credit for graduation. Many of
them were the senior members who weren't able to get the courses that they
wanted in their schedule. I think now there is maybe a better manipulation

And were set up in housekeeping?

And you're here, and they want you to stay.

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

30

EBD:

(cont.) of the courses, so that students won't have to be in private classes.
I know once or twice I had only one student who needed a certain course, so
she was sent to me, but I received the same, proportionately, amount of
money that I would have, you see. I didn't receive the money for teaching
four or five subjects, as I would have. But I didn't mind that, I was able
to help the school in that way.

MT:

Yes. Do you have any feelings about retirement? You are a very wise person, and can give advice to other people. Have you any advice you would want
to give? Of course, I'm retired, and I have my own opinions, and I know
what I'm doing, but if someone has not yet retired, what kind of advice
might you give them?

EBD:

I would say, enjoy your work no matter what it is, if you can. There's
so much to do- -so many things that I want to do now and am unable to do-<;incP r•., ,..,.,. ,....,..,~ l·d,.,,, T'm buqy hPre with chltrl'h w,.,rk, .•nrl "ith o ther
work, but I think when you retire, if you can find something to do, you
won't feel as if your abilities have gone to waste. I think that if people
would have the right attitude toward retirement, they wouldn't mind retiring .

MT:

And you're not actually retired in the sense of sitting down in the rocking
chair.

EBD:

No. If you enjoy your work and enjoy what you are doing for work's sake,
and I have a whole list of things that I want to do, and I never will be
able to do them because I won't live so long.

MT:

Well, I ' m in the same way about manuscripts that I would like, some to
finish and others to start, and I know that there aren't enough years, and
I have three or four in preparation, in addition to other projects. I
don't have as many, perhaps, civic projects as you have, but I have those
connected with universities. Have you felt that your color or your sex
prevented you from doing what you wanted to do in life?

EBD:

Well, when I was working on my doctorate, I had to consult some of the
historical societies of the various states, and my professor at Radcliffe
wrote to some historical society in North Carolina. He was told I couldn't
come, because I was black . But Huntsville has always been very charitable.
You can go anywhere here. When I first came down here, you weren't permitted in many of these places. But you can go anywhere in Huntsville
now, and be accepted.

MT:

And it's Alabama.

EBD:

It's Alabama. [Both laugh, imitating the accent.] Huntsville is very
liberal . In fact, it's always been liberal to a certain extent, but now
it is more liberal than it ever was. You can do anything you want to here.

MT:

Do you think your sex bas had anything to do with your status in various
places? Do you think if you'd been a man, with a Harvard degree, you
might have had higher salary at Howard University?

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

31
EBD:

Well, I didn't know much about salaries then, I didn't have that in mind.
And I do know that you are presented with a scale now here at Oakwood.
The associate professor would get from maybe fifty to sixty dollars a month,
but the woman would be down nearer the fifty than up by the sixty, you
see. So I think that that situation obtains in all schools and all denominations.

MT:

I know it has at Howard University.
women at Howard University .••

EBD:

Oh, you have?

MT:

And it was so vicious--Mordecai Johnson asked me to do it--that he was
shocked, I mean statistically. But sometimes they wou l dn't even give me
the figures I needed. But even those that I got ... and some changes were
made as a palliative. And then at different times some deans have tried
t o b <: <1 little .,...>tt juo; L, uu l men art al\o1ays at t he l up, even Lnough chey
may have fewer degrees, fe..,er publications, less travel and so on than a
woman. I've been discriminated against all my life.

EBD:

I think that obtains in most situations. That accounts for the
women's lib now, and the efforts of many other groups of women. But I have
tried to be satisfied, because my main interest isn't money. I've tried
to be pleased, I mean, but as far as being rebellious or bitter because of
the discrimination that is made between men and women •• • I know once there
was a promotion here, and the men got a promotion--this was many, many years
ago, and Elder Peterson, who was president of the school at that time, knew
about this promotion. One of the men teachers here, by the name of Sumpter,
said to me, "Oh, Miss Dykes, did you get your promotion?" And I said, "What
promotion?" And he said, ''Well, you know, all the t eachers were promoted."
I said, "Well, I didn't get any promotion." So when I saw President Peterson,
I said to him, "President Peterson, I understand that some of the teachers
got a promotion. And I didn't get one." And I was just like a child,
curious, you know, why I didn't. And he said to me in his inimitable way,
with his hands stretched out wide--I can see him now, standing on the steps
of Moran Hall--"Well, you are a woman. That's why you didn't get it."
And he was one of my dear friends. I said, "President Peterson, if I go over
here to the store and want to buy a loaf of bread, do I get a reduction because I am a woman? If I want to go downtown and buy clothes, do I get a
reduction because I am a woman?" So that has existed all down through the
ages, that discrepancy.

MT:

Quite. I have tried not to be disgruntled, and maybe I have been dismayed,
but I ' ve tried to prove, and I have, that I have produced more than the
men with a higher salary. And the men know it. And the presidents know
it . And the deans know it. And I mean produce at the scholarly level.

EBD:

But that seems to be one of the conditions all over the world, that's why
you have the women's lib movement now, who are trying to get the same
salaries. But maybe that condition will never exist until the end of the
world.

I've made a study of the status of

1~ell,

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

32

MT:

Yes. Do you feel that there has been a void in your life because you
didn't marry and have children?

EBD :

I think every woman should marry. I used to tell the students in my class
that ••• well, this may seem narrow, but it has to do merely with religious
principles. I think if your beliefs vary f rom the beliefs of a person
that you are about to marry, well, don't marry, if that comes first.
Then you may marry a person having those same beliefs, and yet you may not
get along in married life. But I do think you will get along better if your
religious beliefs are the same. Because if you keep Saturday and another
person keeps Sunday, well, the husband may want the children to be brought up
as people keeping Sunday. Seventh-day Adventists believe in the seventh-day
sabbath, that was initiated in the Garden of Eden. On the seventh day God
rested from all of his work, he didn't do any work. When Jesus was here,
he kept the seventr~day sabbath, he went to the synagogue every sabbath,
as his custom was, the Bible tells us . I think that i~ where the trouble
comes. But if you ' re not interested in religion, ~hen it doesn't make
any difference whom you marry.

MT:

I know from my own experience, though, that you have many students who are,
in a sense, your children, that you have touched their lives in some way,
and they tell you about it. It may be not that year, or the next year, but
five or ten years later. I know you have touched some students. You
mentioned one this morning, one young man.

EBD:

Well, that gives you a satisfaction, knowing that you have done that, that's
better than all the monetary award that one could ~et for teaching. I think
money doesn't pay for ••. that's mater ial. That doesn't pay for intellectual
or spiritual benefi ts that you may get. They outweigh the financial reward
that you receive. So I think if you have a different outlook upon life, it
helps you to go through women's lib, and all of these other discrepancies
that appear between men and women. If you are a Fundamentalist, you know
that one day, that all those things will disappear. But I think that the
women's lib is doing a good work,,.a very good work. But if you're interested
in something else rather than that, then you don't mind it at all . You don't
mind not being a member.

MT:

The young man who came around this morning to help me with the recorder,
didn't you touch his life in some way?

EBD:

Oh, he was a student of mine, and I really had forgotten him until he told
me, when I came back. But he was one of the students of mine, and Mervin
was one of my students, maybe that's the one.

MT:

Yes.

EBD:

Well, he was. I'll never forget him. When I was teaching, I had put some
papers that I wanted to keep in a trash basket. I don't know whether you
have any unusual places for keeping papers that you want, but 1 had put the
trash basket over by the window behind my desk. Well, when Merv in came to
work for me, he thought that that was trash, and he threw out all this music.
I had musical scripts there; he threw them out. When I was looking for them,

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

33
EBD:

(cont . ) I asked him, "What did you do with the paper that was in the trash
basket?" He said, "Well, I threw t hese out, Dr. Dykes. I didn't know you
wanted them." But I wasn't angry because I had no business putting them
into the trash basket. I did try to hide it, but he was t r ying to do what
he thought was right. And when people who work for you do something that is
not exactly right, well, I don't like to embarrass them.

MT:

No.

EBD:

Do you?

MT:

Oh, no, no. Even though i t may hurt.
now, not because of the trash basket.

EBD:

No, not because of that.

Hr:

Sons.

EBD:

Yes, I call him •• . and he calls me "Mother." His wife calls me "Mother,"
"Mother Dykes." In fact I was invited to their house last week, or two
weeks ago. She said, "Are you coming up to our house? We want you to
come to our house for Thanksgiving." And I said, "Oh, I have another
engagement."

MT:

That's good. You generally have engagements on Thanksgiving and Christmas?
I mean, people generally remember you?

EBD:

Yes, they invite me.

MT:

Yes. I have been thirty-five years in Washington, and so far, I don't
know how l ong it will continue, someone remembers me for Thanksgiving and
for Christmas.

EBD :

I think they remember the lonely at heart.
do remember you.

MT:

Yes. And I try to have things other times of the year. I don't even try
to have Christmas dinner, because I know families are together. But in
January, I have a Chinese New Year's dinner.

EBD:

Oh, you do?

MT:

Because it's Chinese New Year in the period. And have Chinese food, which
is a change from leftover turkey and ham, and they seem to enjoy it. But
so far, I've always been invited out for Christmas and Thanksgiving. Now,
this Thanksgiving, of course, has passed. And that particular hostess
had four women who did not have husbands. She went out of her way. Two
of them had lost thei r husbands within the last two or three years, and
the other--of course, I had not had one--was a widow of a longer period . • •
a judge of the district court, he had died several years back. I guess
it was noticeable to them--I noticed it right away--that these were women
who did not have husbands and families. And she had us along with other
people, her family, her relatives, you see .. .

But he does nice things for you,

He's always been one of my campus sons .

I'm already invited out to Christmas, now.

That's from a song.

Yes, they

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

34

EBD:

Well, that was good.

MT:

So, they can be very kind, yes.

EBD:

Mm hmm.

MT:

Well, you aren't, as long as people remember you in that way, in that
manner.

EBD:

No, you're not, mm hmm. I know this Thanksgiving I had three invitations,
here at Oakwood. But I could attend only one.

MT:

That's so unfortunate. Don't you always wish someone would say, "Come
around tomorrow?" But they never do. [laughter] I go home to a cupboard
that's bare, so to speak, and then I get out steak, something different
from turkev.

MT:

Yesterday we reviewed several aspects of Dr. Dykes's activities, and
teaching. I was particularly interested in her musical activities, the
fact that early in life she was playing the piano, and the organ, and then
directing choirs. Later on in life, that continued, at a different level.
the Nessiah, for example, conducting that here, at Oakwood College. Now,
I think she will mention some people who are famous as musicians, whom she
accompanied at various times. Who are some of those people, Dr. Dykes?

EBD:

I accompanied Louia Vaughn Jones, who was a teacher of violin at Boward
University, and I understand that now he is deceased; Wesley Howard, who was

Which, you feel as if you're not alone in the world.

a friend of Louia's; Lillian Avanti, who was the first black soloist, or
musician, to sing abroad; Joseph H. Douglass, the grandson of Frederick
Douglass; Estelle Pinckney, who was from Texas--she came to Howard to
teach, and she was a well-known musician; and many others. I can't remember
all of their names.
MT:

You mention Louia Vaughn Jones. I loved his ability with the violin. Not
being a musician myself, but I know what I enjoy, and what I appreciate.
You know he lost his eyesight after he retired?

EBD:

Yes, he told me.

MT:

But yet he knew his way around Howard, that is, in the fine arts building.
He'd often go down to the Library of Congress, and they appreciated him so
much there that they would invite him to play on the Stradivarius violins
in their collection.

EBD:

Well, that was a wonderful tribute to his skill.

MT:

And people would hear this marvelous music and come ••. not a concert, but just
people who would hear this, and gather. To hear the artist, a blind artist
at that, playing the Stradivarius.

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

35

EBD:

Well, he was noted for his feeling, the feeling that could enter his music.
And I think that made him one of our great violinists. I'm glad to hear
that, about his going to the congressional ~ibrary.

MT:

Yes. Now I didn't realize •.• ! knew you had majored in English, and had your
Ph.D. in English, and taught English at Howard, but you actually studied
music at Howard under same of the professors there? While you were teaching
there, or when you were a student? Obviously, when you were a student at
Howard. Who were some of your teachers there?

EBD:

Some of my teachers were Roy Tibbs, and Cecil Cohen.

MT:

Well, they were ther~and have since retired, of course--when I was at
Howard. I was interested when you mentioned Tibbs. And I remember Cohen
too.

EBD:

You remember recalHT.,g Tibbs?

HT:

I

EBD:

Yes.

HT:

Tibbs was?

EBD:

Yes.

NT:

I didn't •.• well, i ~,~f ~ething.

EBD:

Yes, he was married w

MT:

Well, now what part d:LGI :\tit. <Contribute to your musical work?·

EBD:

1 may say that he ~a~ ~~ the fine things that l should know about
music. I had st~~ .man~~ £rom a teacher in Washington, D.C., when I was
very young. But [ il:Jdn't il!m:ow anything about legato,, or the finer shades
of music, keeping~~ ·no~ connected when you play, or bringing out
the melody of a hym04 ~a !having the alto, the tenor, and the bass subordinate.
He taught me all of ~~e ~le finer ~hings about music that I never knew,
and I will always be i~~ed to him for that.

MT:

He was there under .the

EBD:

Lula Childers, yes.

MT:

And then she was follaw.ea

EBD:

Who followed her?

~IT:

I '11 tell you the ,genti.'<!Illc."'l'"~''s; marne, '¥!!>U know, from A & T College, who made
the Howard Univers1~ ehod~ ~zmous ammund the world. It'll come to me, I
should know the name rli:gh'l: <'lfi~1~arnrar La\~son . You remember, yes.

think his name <tZ!l1!l2 '"'1' in the Tl-•enty- Five Year Club, and of course it's
twenty-five years .m.ii mG:ri£'.. I think perhaps one of the longest to be employed
there, after two wery dea:r ladies in the music department, you know those
two ladies, ~ladelil~.<'! W. C-l&eman and Carolyn V. Grant.
And by the

\~"Y.,

he was married to Lillian Avanti.

1m.r~

~h.:riinrrnanship

~~of

o:f •••

cour£e, the great musician ..•

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

36

EBD:

Yes.

MT:

And scholarships have been es tabl ished for him, and the choir became famous
under his administration. Any thing more you would like to add in your
musical career and interests?

EBD:

Well, I may say that I was visiting in Nashville ..• Mr. Tibbs was a resident
of Nashville once. I don't remember where he lived, altogether, but I do
know he did live in Nashville for a while . And I went to a lady's house,
and someone asked me to play. So I played just a short composition, and the
person said, "I know Roy Tibbs was your teacher, by the way you played."
And I said, "Yes, he was my teacher." But she didn't know that, she merely
knew that I was from Washington, D.C. But she said I played like Roy Tibbs,
and I thought that was very great compliment--not to me, but to Roy Tibbs.

MT :

Yes, 1 can unde;,;t,.nil.
obviously.

EBD:

Yes.

MT:

And these musicians had concerts there.

EBD:

No, I never traveled with them, but I did travel with Estelle Pinckney,
who is deceased. I traveled with [inaudible), but I didn't travel with
her, but she came to Boston to give a recital. She s ang there, and then
a f terwards she asked me to go down to Rhode Island, and give a recital there.

MT:

Now, when you came to Oakwood, in addition to directing the Messiah, di d
you accompany people here?

EBD:

Yes, I accompanied Louia, Louia came down here to gi ve a recital once.

MT:

Oh, Jones.

EBD:

He did, and then Margaret Montgomery came here to give a recital. A lady
who was call ed the "prima donna of the South" came here, and in fact she
taught here for a little while. I accompanied her. I can't recall her
name now, but I can see her now. I have one of her pictures somewhere.
I've played for a number of people who came here, and I used to play for the
church--piano, of course, I didn't play the organ.

MT:

The church here on the . .•

EBD:

The church here at Oakwood, mm hmm.

MT:

Yes. And I notice, since I've been here, you sit down occasionally at the
piano, and it's very beauti ful music that I hear.

EBD:

Well, thank you. But I am out of practice now. In order to be a musician
you have to practice a number of hours every day. Hazel. .. oh, I've also
accompanied Hazel Harrison. I didn't accompany her--she was my teacher,
also, at Oakwood. And she used to get up early in the morning at Howard
University, three o'clock, and practice the piano lessons. And she taught
me for a while, too. I was a teacher then at Howard.

111m> t hat was whi.t e you were J i v i ng i n Washi ngton ,

Did you ever travel with them?

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

37

MT:

Oh., yes, I remember her.

EBD:

Do you remember her?

MT:

Oh, yes, they were in my early period at Howard.

EBD:

Well, you are not in my generation, by any means, but I'm glad you remember
them.

MT:

I am in yours, we're contemporaries.

EBD:

As far as teaching is concerned.

MT:

Yes, at Howard, yes, we were contemporaries. Now, having taught at
Howard, and also here at Oakwood, at which institution do you feel that
you have made the greater contribution, or is it about equal?

EBD:

Well, I imagine I have made the same contribution to both schools, I could
say that. Being a Seventh-day Adventist, we believe that the Lord is coming
soon. When Jesus was here, in Matthew 24, he did announce the signs of His
coming. Paul also announced the signs of His coming. And many of the signs
of His coming are believed by Seventh-day Adventists. For example, we
believe that there will be, as prophesied in Revelation, a unity be~een
church and state. For many years that union has been attempted. For a
while, in 1798, the unity was lost. But now there is a revival of that unity.
There is an attempt on the part of many people, not only business people,
to sell on Sunday, the first day of the week, but also on the part of religious people, maybe to penalize in some places those who do not keep Sunday,
but who do keep Sat urday .
I may say that as far as my religious beliefs are concerned, I think I did
make a contribution toward introducing some people at Howard to what I
believed. For example, I met a teacher there by the name of Anderson.
When he saw me one day in the hall, in the main building, he said to me,
"How do you do, Dr. Dykes? V.'hat's the news?" And before I could think,
I said to him, "Saturday is the sabbath, why don't you keep it?" I don't
know why I said that expression. He told me afterwards when I was at the
northeastern conference that he became an Adventist because of what I said
to him in the hall.
Personally, in view of my beliefs, I do think that the contribution I made
there was the same as I made here. I was primarily concerned with using the
little talent that I did have, to promote what we believe as Adventists.
Well, I won't go any more into detail, but that's one of the reasons I came
to Oakwood, instead of staying at Howard University.
Ny uncle, however, wanted me to stay there, because he said that I could,
maybe by living the right kind of l ife, influence people at Howard, as well
as coming to Oakwood. But Oakwood was striving later for accreditation, so
I came down here, and I thought I could help out in that way. So I've
enjoyed teaching at both Howard University and at Oakwood College.

MT:

Well, that's fine.

You have no regrets.

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

38

EBD:

No, I have no regrets at all.

MT:

No. Well that's fine.
many regrets.

EBD:

In fact, I was placed on indefinite t enure, when I first came down here,
f or a number of years, because some of the people at Howard University thought
that I would come back. But I had made my decision, and I decided to stay
here.

MT:

Well, now that you are definitely retired, and are looking forward to an
indefinite number of years, but many activities--you're not by any means sitting
in a rocking chair--how do you feel toward the ending of life here on earth?

EBD:

My main ambition, being a Fundamentalist, and not a free::hinker, is
ready when I die. I know that I have passed the threescore and ten
been a llo t ted to man. But I look fo rward, not to dying, bu t I wis h
ready when I do die. That's t he main point. So I don't mind dying
but I want to be ready t~hen I do.

MT:

That could be a splendid concl usion to our interview. I don't know of
anything finer that one might say. This is your interview, not mine; I
will have my opportunity. But I would l ike to say that I do not fear death.
I've been near it, that is, clinically dead, and extreme unction in the
Catholic church is beyond anything that you can imagine.

EBD :

Yes.

MT:

They say, the person who has had extreme unction and survived is very
fortunate. But death can be beautiful. I have no fears of it. Obviously,
I hope I don't die in a flaming airplane, or under a great deal of steel
and metal on a train or plane, but I'm jus t hoping I can dr ift away. It
can be beauti ful.

EBD:

Well, I think your attitude is the same as mine .

It' s good to come to our later years without too

to be
that has
t o be
at all,

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

EVA B. DYKES
Index
Alabama A & M University 13
Alexander, Sadie Mossell 10, 11, 26
Anderson, Narian, My Lord, tfuat ~ Morning
Asbury Methodist Church 2l
Avanti, Lillian 34, 35

15

Bailey, Parker 4, 20
Burrell, Natelka 26
Charles, Prince of Wales 15-16
Childers, Lula 3S
Cohen, Cecil 35
Cook, George 1, 16, 17
Cromwell, Letitia 16
Cromwell, Ottilia 24
Crusader 15
Cunningham, Isabel 15
Douglass, Joseph H. 34
DreY, Charles 14
Drexel, Mr. 28
Dunbar High School 3, 4, 11, 13, 14, 20, 29
Dykes, Mr. (stepfather) 18
Dykes, Mrs. (mother) 2, 8, 18
Dykes , Anita 1, 8, 17
Dykes, Eva B., The Negro in English Romantic Thought
Readings for Negro Schools and Colleges 16
Dykes, Florence 1, 8

16

Emphasis Seventh-day Adventist Church 18
Eva B. Dykes Library 26
Hale, Frank 26, 29
Harrison, Hazel 36
Hastie, William 14
Houston, David 6-7, 13
Howard, Mr. (fatneY) 1, 2, 18
Howard, James (uncle) 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 37
Howard, John 2
HoYard, Wesley 34
Howard University 1, 3, 4, 5-6, 8, 10, 12, 13, 16, 19, 23, 25, 30,
31, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38
Howard University Alumni. Award 25

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

ii

Indiana University 12, 16
Johnson, Mordecai 13, 25, 31
Jones, Louia Vaughn 34-35, 36
The Journal of Negro History 15
Lawson, Warner 35-36
Locke, Alain 23, 24
Lucretia Mott School 3
M Street High School see Dunbar High School
Message 15
Moorland-Spingarn Collection, Howard University

24

Negro History Bulletin 15
Oakwood College

1, 8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19, 21-22, 25-26, 28, 29, 31,
34, 36, 37

Peters, Cortez 14
Peterson, Elder 31
Phi Beta Kappa 22-24
Pinckney, Estelle 34, 36
Radcliffe College 1, 6, 8, 11, 12, 13, 17' 22, 24, 25
The Reviewing Herald 15
Round Table Club 13
Scott, B. Beatrix 24
Seventh-day Adventist Church 13, 16, 21, 26, 32, 37
Shadd, Harriet 4
Sherman Avenue Baptist Church 19, 21
Simpson, Georgiana 10-11, 26
Thomas, Owen 16
Tibbs, Roy 35, 36
Turner, Lorenzo 16
Walden University 6, 7, 13
Warren, Mervin 21
Williamson, Jennie 19
Winslow, Florence 16
Woodson, Carter G. 15, 16
Youth Instructor

15

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

A graduate of Western Michigan University with a Ph.D. from
Radcliffe College, Merze Tate became Professor of History at Howard
University in 1942.

Her numerous fellowships, awards, and appointments

have included being a Fulbright lecturer in India, receiving the
Radcliffe College Graduate Chapter Medal for Distinguished Professional
Service, and being awarded honorary doctorates by Western
University and Morgan State College.

~tlchigan

The author of numerous books and

articles, including The Disarmament Illusion:

The Movement for a

Limitation of Armaments to 1907 (1942; reprinted 1970), The United States
and the Hawaiian Kingdom (1965), and Diplomacy in the Pacific (1973),
Dr. Tate is a member of the Advisory Committee of the Black Women Oral
History Project.

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger
Library, Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger Library,
Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

Harvard University - Schlesinger Library on the History of Women in America / Black Women Oral History Project. Interviews, 1976-1981. Eva Beatrice Dykes. OH-31. Schlesinger Library,
Radcliffe Institute, Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

